
 
 
 
 
 
 Date: 16 May 2006 
 
 
TO: 
 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the Development 
Control Committee 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE to be held in the GUILDHALL, ABINGDON 
on WEDNESDAY, 24TH MAY, 2006 at 8.30 PM, or upon the rising 
of the Strategic and Local Planning Advisory Group, whichever 
is the later. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Terry Stock 
Chief Executive  
 
 

Members are reminded of the provisions contained in Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct, and 
Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement. Contact Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer, 
on telephone number (01235) 540307. 
  
Map and Vision   
 

(Page 3) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting, together with a copy the Council Vision are 
attached. 
 
1. Notification of Substitutes and Apologies for Absence  
 

     

 



Development Control Committee  Wednesday, 24th May, 2006 
 

 To record the attendance of Substitute Members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper Officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

     

 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect of items 
on the agenda for this meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct and the provisions of Standing Order 
34, any Member with a personal interest must disclose the existence and nature of that interest 
to the meeting prior to the matter being debated.  Where that personal interest is also a 
prejudicial interest, then the Member must withdraw from the room in which the meeting is 
being held and not seek improperly to influence any decision about the matter unless he/she 
has obtained a dispensation from the Standards Committee. 
 

3. Urgent Business and Chair's Announcements  
 

     

 To receive notification of any matters, which the Chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the Chair. 
 

4. Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

     

 Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 
 

5. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

     

 Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the 
meeting. 
 

6. Vale of White Horse Local Plan to 2011  
 

 (Pages 4 - 33)    

 To receive and consider report 7/06 of the Deputy Director (Planning and Community Strategy) 
and the recommendations of the Strategic and Local Planning Advisory Group.   
 

7. South East Plan  
 

 (Pages 34 - 45)    

 To receive and consider report 8/06 of the Deputy Director (Planning and Community Strategy) 
and the recommendations of the Strategic and Local Planning Advisory Group.   
 

  
Exempt information Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
 

None. 



Agenda Annex

Page 3



VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL     Report No 7/06 
           Wards affected:  All 
 
 

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR (PLANNING & COMMUNITY STRATEGY) 
TO THE STRATEGIC AND LOCAL PLANNING ADVISORY GROUP AND THE DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 
24 MAY 2006  

 
 

Response to formal consultation on the Proposed Modifications to the Local Plan 2011 
 
 
1.0 Introduction and Report Summary 
 
1.1 Members will recall that following the consideration of the Inspector’s Report on the Local Plan 

2011 the Council’s statement of decisions on the Inspector’s recommendations and its proposed 
modifications to the Local Plan were published for comment between 23 March and 4 May. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to consider the representations received and decide whether any 

further modifications should be made before the Local Plan is formally adopted. 
 
1.3 Appendix 1 to this report contains a schedule of representations received together with the 

officers’ responses and suggested recommendations to Executive and Council.  Appendix 2 
contains a list of policies subject to proposed modifications where no objections have been 
received.  The Council at its meeting on 22 March agreed that such policies could be given full 
weight when considering planning applications. 

 
1.4 The contact officer for this report are Katie Barrett, Section Head: Planning Strategy, contact Tel 

No: 01235 540339 and Grant Audley-Miller, Section Head (Environmental Planning & 
Conservation), contact Tel No. 01235 540343. 

 
2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Advisory Group and the Development Control Committee recommend the Executive to 

recommend Council to: 
 
 i) note the representations received to the Council’s of decisions on the Inspector’s 

recommendations and the proposed modifications to the Local Plan and agree the 
officers’ observations and recommendations; 

 
 ii) accept there is no justification for making further substantive changes to the Local Plan 

which would require the publication of further proposed modifications; 
 
 iii) delegate authority to the Deputy Director (Planning and Community Strategy) to make 

minor editorial changes and up-dates to the Local Plan prior to adoption; 
 
 iv) adopt the Local Plan as proposed to be modified and authorise officers to give notice of 

this decision and take the remaining necessary steps in accordance with the regulations. 
 
 
3.0 Relationship with the Council’s Vision, Strategies and Policies 
 
3.1 This report complies with the Council’s vision and aims.  The Local Plan will guide development 

in the District to 2011 and beyond. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 4



4.0 Overview of the Representations Received 
 
4.1 A total of 276 representations were received on the Council’s proposed modifications from 138 

individuals and organisations.  33 representations supported the proposed modifications, 233 
objected and there were 10 informal comments. 

 
4.2 No objections were made to the proposed modifications in the following chapters: introduction, 

the future of the Vale, historic environment, natural environment and tourism.  185 of the 
representations (mainly objections) related to the allocation of the two sites at Botley 
recommended by the Inspector.  The site at Tilbury Lane was the main focus of the objections 
and a further 17 objections were received to the loss of safeguarded land at Botley.  10 
objections related to the strategic housing allocation at Grove, 2 to the Chilton Field allocation 
and 1 to the increased number of dwellings at the former Dow Agro site (from Letcombe Regis 
Parish Council). 

 
5.0 Consideration of the Representations 
 
5.1 Members will be aware that the Council accepted all but five of the Inspector’s recommendations 

to change the Local Plan and three of these were minor changes to the Inspector’s wording 
which the Council proposed for clarity.  The majority of the proposed modifications arise from the 
Inspector’s recommendations to make specific changes to the plan to ensure consistency or to 
update the plan.  Given that the Inspector has carefully considered all the objections to the Local 
Plan and the detailed evidence put forward at the Inquiry and given the late stage in the local plan 
process, officers are of the view that further substantive changes to the Local Plan would only be 
justified if significant additional information comes to light which alters the Council’s judgement on 
a particular policy or proposal.  However, minor wording and editorial changes and up-dates to 
the plan can be made without a need to advertise them as further proposed modifications.  
Having examined the representations received officers are of the view that no substantive 
changes to the plan are necessary as outlined in Appendix 1. 

 
5.2 If Members believe substantive changes are necessary at this stage – such as adding or deleting 

a site proposed for development, or introducing, deleting or significantly amending criteria in 
policies – these would need to be advertised as further proposed modifications to the Local Plan. 
 This would mean that the Local Plan could not be adopted before 22 July 2006.  After this date 
all plans and strategies adopted by councils must be subject to an environmental assessment in 
accordance with Government regulations unless it is not feasible to do so.  The Council at its 
meeting in May 2005 considered it would not be feasible to carry out an environmental 
assessment in accordance with the regulations at this late stage in the process and has 
published a statement to that effect on its web site and placed notices in the local press.  
Although the Council has taken Counsel’s opinion and done all it can to safeguard the Local Plan 
in the event that it is not adopted by 22 July, there is no guarantee that it would be able to 
successfully defend its position if the ‘not feasible’ approach were tested through a high court 
challenge.  If the court did not support the Council, the Local Plan could not be formally adopted 
and the Council would have to rely on the plan in its draft form until local development documents 
were adopted.  Policies in a draft plan would not carry as much weight at a planning appeal as 
those in an adopted plan.  Having to rely on a draft Plan would be likely to encourage planning 
applications on greenfield sites not allocated for development. While the requirement for an 
environmental assessment does not preclude substantive changes being proposed, members 
should be aware of the consequences of doing so. 

 
6.0 The Next Steps 

 
6.1 The recommendations of the Advisory Group and the Development Control Committee will be 

considered by the Executive at its scheduled meeting on 2 June and a special meeting of Council 
on the 14 June.  If no substantive changes are proposed requiring the advertisement of further 
proposed modifications a notice of intention to adopt the Local Plan will be published in the local 
press.  After a period of four weeks the Local plan will be adopted (13 July).  A further notice has 

Page 5



to be published and a six week period given within which legal challenges can be lodged with the 
high court. 

 
6.2 Comments on the draft Supplementary Planning Guidance, which will give more detail on policies 

and proposals in the Local Plan and which were also available for comments between 25 March 
and 4 May, will be considered at a meeting of the Advisory Group on 26 June; Development 
Control Committee on 3 July; Executive on 7 July and Council on 19 July for adoption on 20 July. 

 
 
 
 

RODGER HOOD 
Deputy Director (Planning & Community Strategy) 

 
TIM SADLER 

Strategic Director 
 

 
 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 6



Appendix 1 
CHAPTER 3 – GENERAL STRATEGY 

 

Response to the Proposed Modifications to the Draft Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2011 
 

Strategic and Local Planning Advisory Group and Development Control Committee - 24th May 2006 
 

 

Summary of Representations Observations and Recommendations of the 
Deputy Director (Planning & Community 

Strategy) 
  

PM MAP8 – Policy GS1 Development in Existing Settlements  
 
Support 
 
330/PM/1 Cranfield University support the inclusion of 
Sudbury House within the development area of 
Faringdon as logical as it uses previously developed 
land and is contiguous with the existing development 
boundary. 
 

 
 
 
Noted 

PM 3.6 – Para 3.14 Development in the Oxford Green B
[...]
.  Its location between the built-up area and 
the edge of the Green Belt meant that it was 
safeguarded for future development to be released for 
development through the development plan process at 
the appropriate time.  The Inspector has taken the view 
that this site should now be released for development 
(para 8.7.17). 

• Sustainability: In his report the Inspector accepts that this 
is a sustainable site (para 8.7.11) and accordingly, it can 
be allocated. 

• Land Supply: One of the reasons the Inspector allocated 
the site was because he concluded that more land 
needed to be identified to meet the strategic housing 
requirement.  In coming to this conclusion the Inspector 
sets out, principally in paras 8.2.6, 8.2.7 and 8.2.8, his 
reasoning with regard to the development of these sites 
and other sites such as Grove.  Further comment with 
regard to this matter is set out in the Council’s response 
to PM3.8 on policy GS5. 

• Highways: The County Surveyor accepts that there is no 
objection to the principle of 150 dwellings on the site 
subject to a transport assessment and technical and 
safety audits.  These assessments and audits would, in 
total, cover technical issues with respect to the design of 
the junction and access issues in the wider area.  When 
a more detailed housing scheme has been prepared it 
will be possible to more critically assess how the site’s 
footpaths and cycle paths should link to the surrounding 
area.  It is not currently proposed that there would be any 
vehicular access to the site from Hazel Road, Seacourt 
Road, Poplar Road or Elms Road.  Vehicular access will 
be along Fogwell Road.  During the construction phase 
there will be some disturbance and the Council will use 
its planning and other powers to ensure that this is kept 
to a minimum and that no construction work takes place 
outside agreed times. 

• Local Infrastructure: In commenting on the site’s 
sustainability, the Inspector noted its proximity to a range
[...]
ame distance from these power lines as 
the Fogwell Road housing estate to the west. 

• Foul and Surface Water Drainage and Water Supply: 
These matters are all the responsibility of Thames Water.  
As referred to above, Thames Water has no “in principle” 
objection although together with the Environment Agency 
it will investigate these matters in more detail at the 
planning application stage. The identification of these 
sites in the local plan will enable Thames Water to plan 
on the basis of a clear picture of development in the 
community. 

• Parking:  The County Council, as the Highway Authority 
has published parking standards which the Council will 
apply to the new development.  Indiscriminate parking is 
always a possibility in the neighbourhood but it would be 
unreasonable to require the new site’s parking to be in 
excess of the County Council’s standards. 

• Density: A development of 150 dwellings on this site is 
approximately 40 dwellings to the hectare.  This is 
consistent with the advice in Government guidance 
(PPG3) and with policy H14. 

• Character of Area: In his report the Inspector took into 
account many factors, including the existing character of 
the site and the surrounding area and the agricultural 
quality of the land (para 8.7.13-15) and his 
recommendation to allocate the site was a balanced view 
of all these factors.  The Inspector concluded that the 
land on both sides of Tilbury Lane was required to help 
meet the strategic housing requirement.  The 
Government believes it is important to create inclusive 
communities.  It does not accept that different types of 
housing and tenures make bad neighbours.  The Local 
Plan’s policies need to provide dwellings that will meet 
the needs of existing and future residents.  Other local 
plan policies seek a high standard of design which will 
have regard to the existing character of the area and 
neighbouring amenities and the provision of landscaping 
and open space for outdoor pl
[...]
cate the site was a balanced view 
having taken into account all the factors involved.  The 
landscape surrounding the settlement was one of the 
factors considered. The Local Plan has been  prepared 
accordingly to the legal context.   

• Notification: In the earlier stages of the Local Plan’s 
preparation, no housing development was proposed on 
this site.  It is only as a result of the Inspector’s 
recommendations that the site is now allocated.  The 
feelings of the local residents that such a significant 
change should not take place at such a late stage in the 
plan making  process are recognised.  However, the 
publication of the proposed modifications was an 
opportunity to inform the public of this change to the 
Local Plan in accordance with the appropriate legal 
procedures. 

 
Recommendation: No change. 
 
 
 
 

In allocating this land the Inspector did refer to consistency with 
the northern most extent of the existing housing.  However, the 
Inspector also explained that this land should be released (from 
its safeguarded status) to meet housing needs (Report para 
8.217).  The north-eastern boundary of the allocated land is 
exactly the same as the former boundary of the safeguarded land 
and the boundary of the Green Belt.  To change the allocation as 
the objector suggests would encroach on land currently 
designated as Green Belt.  As the Inspector did not recommend 
that land should be released from the Green Belt, it is considered 
that the Inspector’s recommendations have been properly 
interpreted. 
 
Recommendation: No change 

 

PM8.14, PM8.15 & PM8.16 – Policy H3 v) – Land south of Lime Road                         
Support 
 
137/PM/2-5 Bovis Homes 
 
Objection 
 
943/PM/1 G Allsworth, 956/1 D Bunt, 912/2-5 N J 
Campo, 913/2-5 V Campo, 914/2-5 Z Campo, 406/2-5 
Mrs S Dyson, 901/2-5 M Elliott, 955/1 M Erskine, 900/1 
Dr P Fisher, 947/2-5 T Foster, 987/1 Cllr J Godden, 
985/2-5 Mr & Mrs Hall, 954/2-5 P Harper-Smith, 989/2-5 
Mrs M Hayle, 
[...]
d way. 

PM8.44 - Policy H8A – Housing on the Harwell/Chilton Campus                             
 
837/1 Ken Messer and 1006/1 Dilys Messer object to 
housing at Chilton Field as it is mainly greenfield,  
encroaches on the AONB and will be very visible from the 
Ridgeway.  It is not advisable to bring so many houses 
close to a nuclear establishment, the Rutherford Appleton 
Laboratory and the Diamond Synchrotron.  Would like to 
see a risk assessment or health and safety report. 
 

 
The Inspector considered that providing the eastern part of the 
site is retained as open space the development would be no  
more harmful to the landscape of the AONB than the original 
scheme and from the Ridgeway would be seen against the back 
drop of the extensive buildings on the Harwell Campus.  
Accordingly he endorsed the revised siting of the scheme 
proposed in the second deposit plan.  An Environmental Impact 
Assessment for landscape impact is being carried out as part of 
the current planning application.  Moving the allocation further 
south from that in the adopted and first deposit plans puts a 
greater distance between the housing and the 
Rutherford/Appleton Laboratories and the licenced nuclear site.  
The Health and Safety Executive has not objected to the 
application for 275 dwellings on the site. 
 
Recommendation:  No change 
 
 

PM8.45 - Policy H8B – The Former Dow Agro Sciences Site in Letcombe Regis                          
 
166/1 Letcombe Manor Estate supports the allocation of 
the former Dow site for up to 100 dwellings in accordance 
with the Inspector’s recommendation.  It meets the 
minimum density requirement of 30 dwellings a hectare and 
is on previously developed land which could be re-used for 
employment purposes.  The Inspector concluded that it 
would not harm the character or appearance of the 
settlement, the conservation area, listed buildings, AONB, 
the amenities of neighbours or the interests of highway 
safety. 
 

 
Noted. 
 
 
 

[...]
thaniel Lichfield to carry out a review of 
their 1996 study.  This, together with the recent town centre 
composition study, underpins the shopping policies in this 
chapter, as set out below.’ 

 
 

Page 32



Appendix 2 
 

Policies proposed to be modified where no objections have been received. 
 

 
GS1 
GS2 
GS7 
DC1 
DC3 
DC13 
DC18 
TR1 
TR3 
HE2 
NE12 
H1 
H2 
H6 
H7 
H9 
H10 
H16 
H17 
H23 
H24 
CF5 
L1 
L13 
L19 
E1 
E4 
E10 
E11 
E12 
E15 
E16 
T4 
 
The only policies where there are outstanding objections are: 
 
GS5 
DC8 
TR1A 
H3 
H4 
H5 
H8A 
H8B 
H11 
H12 
H15 
E7 
E14 

Page 33



South East plan 24 May 2006 (KB) in Reports 2006  

VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL   Report No 8/06 
         Wards affected:      ALL 
 

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR (PLANNING & COMMUNITY STRATEGY) 
TO THE STRATEGIC AND LOCAL PLANNING ADVISORY GROUP AND THE DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 
24 MAY 2006  

 
Formal Consultation on the draft South East Plan Submitted to the Government 

 
 
1.0 Introduction and Report Summary 
 
1.1 The South East England Regional Assembly (SEERA) submitted the draft Plan for the South 

East to Government in March this year.  It is the Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East 
and sets out how the region will develop to 2026.  It follows extensive public consultation – this 
Council having commented on the emerging plan in March 2005 and the draft housing figures in 
October 2005.  When approved, the South East Plan will replace current regional guidance 
(RPG9) and the Oxfordshire Structure Plan, and will become part of the development plan for 
the district.  It will form the context within which the Council’s Local Development Framework 
(LDF) will be prepared and will be a significant material consideration when planning applications 
are determined.  It will provide the context for other key regional strategies and incorporate the 
regional transport strategy.  The closing date for comments is 23

rd
 June 2006.   

 
1.2 All Members of the Council have been sent an Executive summary of the draft South East Plan. 

 Copies of all the documents submitted including the full draft plan, pre-submission consultation 
statement, sustainability appraisal, implementation plan and monitoring framework are available 
in the local services points in Abingdon and Wantage, the Council Office in Faringdon and the 
Members Lounge in Abbey House. 

 
1.3 This report summarises the key features of the draft plan as they affect the Vale and outlines a 

proposed response from the Council.  Section 4 of this report outlines and comments on the 
main features of the region-wide policies and section 5 focuses on the policies for Central 
Oxfordshire and the housing figures for the Vale of White Horse.  A report on the South East 
Plan incorporating where appropriate the views of the Advisory Group and Development Control 
Committee will be considered by Executive on 2 June and Council on 14 June.  Relevant 
sections of the draft Plan have been circulated to assistant and deputy directors and a workshop 
of officers held to help formulate the Council response. 

 
1.4 The Key dates for the next steps of the South East Plan are as follows: 
 
  31 August 2006  - the Panel publishes matters to be discussed at the  
       Examination in Public and the participants to be  
       invited 
  End of September  - comments on matters and participants due 
  23 October    - final list of matters and participants published 
  9 November    - participants’ statements to be submitted 
  28 November     - Examination in Public starts 
  28 November-15 December  - regional and general matters to be discussed 
  16 January 2007–30 March  - sub-regional matters to be discussed 
  27 February – 9 March  - Gatwick, London Fringe, Western Corridor,  

      Oxfordshire and Milton Keynes and Aylesbury Vale 
sub regions to be discussed 

  End of July 2007   - Panel Report due. 
 
1.5 The contact officer for this report is Katie Barrett, Section Head (Planning Strategy) telephone 

number 01235 540339 

Agenda Item 7

Page 34



South East plan 24 May 2006 (KB) in Reports 2006  

 
2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Executive recommends Council to make representations on the 

South East Plan as set out in Sections 4 and 5 of this report. 
 
3.0 Relationship with the Council’s Vision, Strategies and Policies 
 
3.1 This report complies with the Council’s vision and aims.  The South East Plan will have a 

significant bearing on all the Council’s strategies and including those related to land use 
planning. 

 
4.0 The Main Features of the Draft Plan with Officer’s Comments 
 
 General Comments 
 
4.1 Overall the main aims and objectives of the draft plan and the thrust of the core strategy are 

welcome, and officers believe it should generally be supported.  However, on a practical note the 
policies in the main are too long, repetitive and are a mixture of aspiration, process and policy.  
While this is understandable to some extent as it is a spatial rather than a traditional land-use 
plan, greater clarity is needed in defining what specifically is intended as policy as the document 
will become part of the development plan for the district within which local development 
documents must fit and against which planning applications will be determined.  It is somewhat 
surprising that the Vision and Core Strategy sections of the plan (Section C) contain no specific 
policies to enshrine the preferred spatial approach and agreed scale of development to be 
achieved.  There would be greater clarity if the core strategy section contained appropriate, 
focussed and concise policies: these would not need repeating elsewhere in the Plan.  To 
implement the proposals in the draft Plan effectively will have significant implications for the 
future work of this Council and the resources needed to carry it out (see particularly paragraphs 
4.8, 4.12, 4.15 and 4.20 below).  

Minutes of the meeting


 

DC.10 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, 
ABINGDON ON WEDNESDAY, 24TH 
MAY, 2006 AT 6.30PM 

 
Open to the Public, including the Press 

 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Terry Quinlan (Chair), John Woodford (Vice-Chair), Roger Cox, Terry Cox, 
Tony de Vere, Briony Newport, Jerry Patterson and Peter Saunders. 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS: Councillor Matthew Barber (In place of Monica Lovatt), Peter Jones (In 
place of Margaret Turner), Roz Smith (In place of Richard Farrell) and Tessa Ward (In place of 
Richard Gibson) 
 
OFFICERS: Sarah Commins, Steve Culliford, Rodger Hood, Terry Stock, Katie Barrett and Nick 
Burroughs. 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: Nil 

 
 

DC.14 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The attendance of Substitute Members who had been authorised to attend in accordance with 
the provisions of Standing Order 17(1) was recorded as referred to above with apologies for 
absence having been received from Councillors Richard Farrell, Richard Gibson, Monica 
Lovatt, Jim Moley, Margaret Turner and Pam Westwood.   
 

DC.15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Briony Newport declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 6 'Vale of White 
Horse Local Plan to 2011' as her son had objected to an element of the Plan (minute DC.19 
refers).  Councillor Jerry Patterson declared a personal interest in item 14 'Formal 
Consultation on the Draft South East Plan' as he was a member of the South East England 
Regional Assembly (SEERA), its Executive and its Regional Planning Committee (minute 
DC.20 refers).  Councillor Roz Smith declared a personal interest in item 14 also as she was 
an Oxfordshire County Councillor.   
 

DC.16 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None 
 

DC.17 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 
None 
 

DC.18 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 
None 
 

DC.19 VALE OF WHITE HORSE LOCAL PLAN TO 2011  
 
(Councillor Briony Newport declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item and in 
accordance with Standing Order 34, she left the meeting during consideration of her son's 
objection.)   



Development Control 
Committee DC.11 

Wednesday, 24th May, 2006 

 

 

 
The Committee received and considered report 7/06 of the Deputy Director (Planning and 
Community Strategy), which set out the proposed response to the formal consultation on the 
Proposed Modifications to the Local Plan 2011.  The report set out the detailed responses from 
the public and consultees, together with the recommendations from the Planning officers.  The 
Committee also received recommendations from the Strategic and Local Planning Advisory 
Group that had met earlier in the evening.  Further objections from Persimmon Homes, Ashbury 
Parish Council and ProVision were reported also.   
 
The Committee had to make recommendations to the Executive and on to the Council on 14 
June 2006 to amend or adopt the Local Plan.  Members noted that minor wording changes could 
be made without the need to re-advertise these and delay the Local Plan's adoption.   
 
The Committee carefully considered the Advisory Group's recommendations in respect of the 
responses set out in the report and the additional responses.  Some concern was expressed at 
the allocation of the two housing sites in North Hinksey adding to the existing flooding and 
drainage problems in the village.  Members were reminded that any planning application would 
have to include a flood prevention and drainage scheme.   Developers were likely to be 
responsible for funding such improvements.   
 
Members noted that the further submissions from ProVision, on the housing allocation for the 
former Dow site at Letcombe Regis, had been discussed at length by the Advisory Group, which 
had recommended that the housing allocation of 100 dwellings should not be amended further.  
The Committee concurred with the Advisory Group's view.  However, it was considered that 
Counsel's opinion should be sought on the fall back position of employment use at the site.  This 
could be reported to the Executive on 2 June 2006.   
 
After careful consideration the Advisory Group concluded that there should be no further 
substantive changes to the Local Plan.  However, the following minor changes were suggested to 
the Deputy Director (Planning and Community Strategy) to be made prior to adoption of the plan: 

• Paragraph 5.24 of the Local Plan should be further amended to read 'The developer will 
also be required to fund…' 

• In relation to the housing site south of Lime Road, Botley, the officers will investigate the 
possibility of protecting trees on the boundary of the site 
 

RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the Executive be recommended to recommend on to the Council to: 

(i) note the representations received on the Council’s decisions on the Inspector’s 
recommendations and the proposed modifications to the Local Plan and agree 
the officers’ observations and recommendations as amended; 

(ii) accept there is no justification for making further substantive changes to the Local 
Plan which would require the publication of further proposed modifications; 

(iii) delegate authority to the Deputy Director (Planning and Community Strategy) to 
make minor editorial changes and up-dates to the Local Plan prior to adoption; 

(iv) adopt the Vale of White Horse Local Plan to 2011, as proposed to be modified, 
and authorise officers to give notice of this decision and take the remaining 
necessary steps in accordance with the regulations; and  
 

(b) that the Executive be recommended to consider and make recommendations to the 
Council regarding Counsel's opinion on the former Dow site at Letcombe Regis.   

 
 
 
 



Development Control 
Committee DC.12 

Wednesday, 24th May, 2006 

 

 

DC.20 SOUTH EAST PLAN  
 
(Councillors Jerry Patterson and Roz Smith both declared personal interests in this item and in 
accordance with Standing Order 34, they remained in the meeting during its consideration.) 
 
The Committee received and considered report 8/06 on the detail of the draft South East Plan, 
together with the officers’ comments and recommendations.  The Strategic and Local Planning 
Advisory Group had made recommendations to the Committee and these were reported at the 
meeting.  The Committee was asked to consider these recommendations and recommend on to 
the Executive on 2 June 2006 and the Council on 14 June 2006.  Comments on the draft Plan 
were required by the South East England Regional Assembly by 23 June 2006.   

 
The Committee agreed broadly with the report and supported the views expressed by the 
Advisory Group.  A number of changes were recommended by the Advisory Group to strengthen 
the Council's response.  The Committee agreed with these as set out below.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Executive be recommended to recommend on to the Council to make representations on 
the South East Plan as set out in Sections 4 and 5 of report 8/06, subject to the following 
amendments: 

• The bold-type response in paragraph 4.12 of the report should be amended in the second 
sentence to read more positively, stressing the significance placed on the economic 
impact of the Harwell and Milton Park employment sites and strongly encouraging the 
Government to invest in improving the infrastructure (i.e. the A34) to allow the economic 
potential of these key sites to be exploited more fully. 

• The bold-type response in paragraph 4.17 of the report should be strengthened to 
express the Council’s concern at the proposed enhanced status of Southampton Port and 
the consequential and urgent need for improvement to the A34 through the Vale District 
to cope with the traffic implications of the enhancement.  Care will need to be taken in 
improving the A34 to reduce the impact on local communities adjacent to and severed by 
the road. 

• There should be a level of flexibility between the housing requirement figures for the 
Central Oxfordshire area and the rest of the Vale District.   

 
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 10.05 pm 
 


